the building(s) could significantly increase the total cost of asbestos abatement and could cause a delay of
work if identified during the demolition activities.

1.1 Asbestos

The asbestos survey was performed by Asbestos Inspectors, Mr. Logan Fitzgerald and Sam Sanders ,
between January 16 and January 25, 2019. A total of three-hundred and twenty-four (324) samples of
suspect ACM were collected of which two-hundred and eighty-nine (289) were analyzed to determine
asbestos content. As indicated in the EPA and NHDES regulations, when a material is determined to contain
asbestos via laboratory analysis, additional analysis of the material cannot overturn the positive result.
Therefore, in a cost saving effort, ATC elected to stop analysis after the 1st sample of a homogenous